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Background

On June 25, 2002, a consumer filed a complaint with the commission against Jody Webb d/b/a
Motivated Movers (Motivated Movers). In September 2002, staff commenced a formal
investigation to determine whether Motivated Movers was operating as a household goods
carrier without a permit. During the course of the investigation, staff discovered that Mr. Webb
was also operating under the trade name “Miracle Movers.” When commission staff contacted
the company, staff learned that Miracle Movers was operated by both Jody Webb and his
brother, Jesse Webb.

The 2002 investigation culminated in an Initial Order to Cease and Desist issued by the
commission on August 1, 2003, in Docket No. TV-030010. The Initial Order became final by
operation of law on September 11, 2003. Neither Jody nor Jesse Webb appeared before the
commission to answer staff’s allegations. The 2002 investigation was closed on August 10, 2004,
due to a lack of documentation that the company was still performing moves.

On June 8, 2005, staff was contacted by Officer Jim Robarge of the Mercer Island Police
Department, who provided information that two theft complaints had been filed against Miracle
Movers: the first in 2004 with the King County Sheriff’s Department, and a second in 2005 with
the Mercer Island Police Department. Both complaints alleged that an employee named Jesse
Roth stole items during the course of a household goods move. Officer Robarge informed staff
that his research indicated that Jesse E. Aislinn was the owner of Miracle Movers, and the
company was located at 521 North 102" Street, Seattle, Washington, 98133. Department of
Licensing records currently show Jesse Aislinn as the sole governing individual of Miracle
Movers, Inc.' The company’s registration with the Washington Secretary of State is “active”
through June 30, 2011.2

King County District Court records show that Jesse Webb legally changed his name to Jesse
Edward Aislinn on June 5, 2003.>

Staff was unable to establish contact with either of the complaining parties who filed police
reports against Miracle Movers.

On May 15, 2006, the commission received a complaint from a consumer who had hired Miracle
Movers and had written documentation to prove that a household goods move had occurred. At
that time, the law required proof of a move before the commission could take action against an
illegal household goods mover.

Based on the documentation obtained from the consumer, commission staff began a
classification proceeding that culminated in a second Initial Order to Cease and Desist issued on

! See Attachment A, Department of Licensing record for Miracle Movers, Inc.

% See Attachment B, Secretary of State Record for Miracle Movers, Inc.

¥ See Attachment C, King County Case List indicating Mr. Webb’s name change, and e-mail correspondence
between staff and King County District Court Clerk Marianne Donadio.



May 8, 2007, in Docket No. TV-061618.* The Initial Order became final by operation of law on
May 29, 2007.

Miracle Movers was subsequently assessed a $1,500 penalty in Docket No. TV-070463.°> A
second penalty of $2,000 was assessed in Docket No. TV-071988 for violating the cease and
desist order. To date, both penalties remain unpaid.®

On July 15, 2009, the commission sent a letter to Miracle Movers notifying the company of new
laws, effective July 27, 2009, that changed the definition of a household goods carrier to include
any person who advertises, solicits, offers or enters into an agreement to transport household
goods.

On August 27, 2009, Docket No. TV-091367 was opened to enforce the commission’s Final
Order to Cease and Desist and assess a $10,000 penalty. On December 1, 2009, the commission
filed a petition for enforcement of an agency order in Thurston County Superior Court.” The
company failed to respond or appear, and an Order of Default was issued by the Court on
January 15, 2010.° To date, the $10,000 penalty remains unpaid.

2010 Investigation

Staff research shows that Jesse Aislinn is associated with numerous business entities, including:
Motivated Movers, New Leaf Labor Corp., Healing Light, Innovative Consulting Group, Inc.,
Puget Sound Truck Rental, LLC, Northwest Truck Rental, LLC, Cascade Truck Rental, LLC,
and Crown Truck Rental, LLC.

A Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) report filed on June 22, 2009, with the Department of
Licensing (filing no. 200917365418) lists Jody Webb as the secured party/creditor on an
unidentified asset with an address of PO Box 1, Peshastin, WA 98847.° That same address is
associated with Jesse Webb (aka Jesse Aislinn) d/b/a Healing Light in both Department of
Licensing (DOL) and Department of Revenue (DOR) records. The DOL filing shows an address
of 25604 SE 30" Street, Sammamish, WA 98075 for Miracle Movers, Innovative Consulting
Group, Inc., and each of the LLCs. Only the four of the companies (Miracle Movers, Motivated
Movers, New Leaf Labor Corp., and Healing Light) have any records with DOL, DOR or
Secretary of State. Each of the LLCs are fictitious entities.

On July 8, 2010, staff contacted Grant Korzetz, owner of Eco-Movers, in connection with an
unrelated investigation. During the course of that conversation, Mr. Korzetz informed staff that
he used to work for Miracle Movers. He also stated that Mr. Aislinn now keeps his trucks parked

% See Attachment D, commission’s Initial Order to Cease and Desist issued May 29, 2007, Docket No. TV-061618.
> See Attachment E, Penalty Assessment, Docket No. TV-070463 .

® See Attachment F, Penalty Assessment, Docket No. TV-071988.

" See Attachment G, Petition for Enforcement of Agency Order, filed December 1, 2009.

& See Attachment H, Order of Default Judgment, issued January 15, 2010.

® See Attachment I, UCC filing 200917365418.



on a lot in Seattle at 347 W. Ewing Street. On July 9, he called back with license plate numbers
for three trucks currently parked on the lot: BO5893A, B05894A, and BO5890A.

At staff’s request, Washington State Patrol conducted a search that produced the following
records for the three vehicles:

1. LIC/B05893A
VIN/IHTSCABM91H295109

CASCADE TRUCK RENTAL LLC
209 ELLER ST SE
WENATCHEE,WA 98802

LEGAL OWNER SAME AS ABOVE

2. LIC/B05894A
VIN/IHTSCABM71H304759

CASCADE TRUCK RENTAL LLC
209 ELLER ST SE

WENATCHEE, WA 98802

LEGAL OWNER SAME AS ABOVE

3. LIC/B05890A
VIN/IHTSCABM61H304901

CROWN TRUCK RENTAL LLC
209 ELLER ST SE

WENATCHEE, WA 98802

LEGAL OWNER SAME AS ABOVE

Both Crown Truck Rental and Cascade Truck Rental, legal owners of the above vehicles, are Mr.
Aislinn’s fictitious companies.

The Ewing Street lot is owned by Kurt William Larsen, owner of the Larsen Company. Mr.
Larsen has no discernable connection to Mr. Aislinn.

According to Washington voter registration records, the Wenatchee address where the vehicles
are registered belongs to Jody Webb, Mr. Aislinn’s brother.*°

Coordinated efforts with the Department of Licensing produced information that two additional
vehicles, license plate numbers BO5891A and BO5892A, are registered to Crown Truck Rental,
LLC, and Cascade Truck Rental, LLC, respectively.

Miracle Movers continues to advertise on the company’s website, www.miraclemovers.com.**

10 5ee Attachment J, Sound Politics Washington Voter Registration Database.


http://www.miraclemovers.com/

The phone numbers on the company’s website are all operational, and staff was able to obtain an
estimate for a fictitious move scheduled for September 1, 2010. Miracle Movers offered the
services of “two miracle movers” and a truck at a rate of $89.00 per hour.

Recommendation

Staff recommends sending a letter, along with a copy of this report, to Department of Licensing
requesting the department cancel the registrations of the vehicles used by Miracle Movers to
conduct its intrastate moving business.

1 See Attachment K, Miracle Movers’ website, www.miraclemovers.com.
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ATTACHMENT A

Repariment of Licensing

License Query System

License Detail Help us improve this online se
License Information:
Entity Name: MIRACLE MOVERS, INC.
Firm Name: MIRACLE MOVERS, INC.
License Type: Washingion State Business
Entity Type: Profit Corporation
UBI: 802514885 Business ID:001  Location 1D:0001
Status To check the status of this company, go to Secretary of State..
Location Address: Mailing Address:
521 N 102ND ST PO BOX 75565
SEATTLE, WA, 88175 SEATTLE, WA, 98175
Governing People:
JESSE AISLINN
Registered Trade Names:
MIRACLE MOVERS

MIRACLE MOVERS, INC.

Information Current as of 08/24/2010 4:43AM Pacific Time



ATTACHMENT B

Jf State EnterKeywords [ Searcn |

HAM RELD

Corporations Division

Search  Apostilles  Domestic Partnesships  Awards Program

| PR THIS PAGE Public Motices:
Search Results x Search Again
MIRACLE MOVERS, INC.
Viewing 1 - Z af 2 resulls for "mitacy s op0sfier BOIS148ES
| Category REG
MIBACLE MOVERS, NG, | ProftiNonprofit Profi
MIRACLE MOVERS, INC. | Activelinactive Active
| Sisle of lncorporation WA
WA Filing Drate DEZH20IS
Explration Date DEF20T
Inactive Date
Registered Agent Information
Agent Hama BUSINESS FILINGS NG
Address 16801 WEST BAY DR NW STE 206
City CQLYMPLA
State WA,
ZIP BESOZ
Special Address Information -
Address
Clty
Stata
Zip |
Vi i f » i
Purchase Documents for this Corporation » aSasech Agaly
NEW! - SEARCH APPS ON MOBILE DEVICES 2. Close «
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ATTACHMENT C

WASH N CTOM
COURTS

Courts Home | Search Case Records

Home | Summary Data & Reports | Resources & Links | Ge

Municipal & District Court Case List

Directions: Below are cases associated with your search
criteria. If the case was filed in Superior or Appellate
Court, there may be docket information available, Docket
information is not available for Municipal & District Court
Cases at this time. '

To get directions or information about a Court in this list,
view the Washington Court Directory.

There is 1 name that match your search criteria.

Case Person File Participant
Number Name Date Code Status

Webb, e
Y3-NC0417 (0%  06-05-03 Old Name  Closed



Pearson, Rayne (UTC)

From: ~ Donadio, Marianne [Marianne.Donadio@kingcounty.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2010 2:24 PM

To: KCDC, Seattle; Pearson, Rayne (UTC)

Subject: RE: Information Request- Case No. Y3-NC0417

Dear Mr. Pearson:
According to our records, his previous name was Jesse Webb. The name was changed to Aislinn on 6/5,/2003.
Thanks for your inguiry.

Marianne
Court Clerk

From:; KCDC, Seattle

Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2010 2:20 PM

To: Donadio, Marianne

Ce: KCDC, Seattle

Subject: FW: Information Request- Case No. Y3-NCO417

From: Pearson, Rayne (UTC) [mailto:RPearson@utc.wa.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2010 2:15 PM

To: KCDC, Seattle

Subject: Information Request- Case Mo, Y3-NC0417

Hellg,

I am investigating an individual named Jesse Aislinn in an attempt to enforce a cease and desist order against an illegal
household goods carrier. His name was changed to Jesse Aislinn in 2003 in connection with the above referenced case

number,

I am trying to find out what his previous name was, before the change.
Thank you,

RAYNE PEARSON

COMPLIANCE INVESTIGATOR

CONSUMER PROTECTION AND COMMUNICATIONS
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
PO Box 47250

OLYMPIA, WA 98504-7250

(360) 664.1111 PHONE'

(360) 664.4291 FAxX



ATTACHMENT D

[Service Date May 8, 2007]
BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATIONCOMDMISSION

In the Matter of Determining the Proper DOCKET TV-061618
Carner Classification of
ORDEE. 02

MIFACLE MOVERS, INC.

" S N S

) INITIAL ORDER TO CEASE AND
) DESIST: DEFAULT ORDER

Synopsis. This is an Administrative Law Judge’s Initial Order that is not effective
unless approved by the Commission or allowed to become effective pursuant to the
Notice at the end af this Order. If this Initial Order becomes final, the Commission
will find Miracle Movers, Inc., in default for failing to appear at the hearing. In
addition, if this Order becomes final, this Order will require Miracle Movers to cease
and desist from operating as a household goods carrier in the state of Washington
without obtaining permit authority from the Commission as required under RCTW
81.80.070.

L INTRODUCTION

Nature of the Proceeding. The Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission (Commission) instituted this proceeding under RCW 81.04 510 to
determuine whether Miracle Movers, Inc. (Miracle Movers), 1s operating motor
vehicles for transportation of property for compensation. 1.€.. operating as a
household goods carrier, on the public highways of the state of Washington without
the necessary permit authority required for such operations by RCW 81.80.070.

Procedural History. On March 16, 2007, using first class mail, the Commission
served an Order to Show Cause and Notice of Hearing (Show Cause Order) as well as
a Subpoena and Subpoena Duces Tecum for Production of Documents (Subpoenas)
on Miracle Movers at the company’s business address (P.O. Box 75565, Seattle,
Washington 98175). to mitiate a special proceeding under RCW 81.04.510.

On March 21, 2007, the Commission personally served (via legal messenger) the
Show Cause Order and Subpoenas upon Miracle Movers” registered agent in
Olympia, Washington.
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On due and proper notice, the Commussion convened a hearing on May 1, 2007, 1n
Olympia, Waslungton, before Admimistrative Law Judge Adam E. Torem.
Commission Staff was the only party appearing at the heaning. Commussion Staff
moved for default pursuant to RCW 34.05 440(2) and WAC 480-07-450.
Commission Staff also requested that 1t be allowed to present a prima facie case
demonstrating that Miracle Movers was operating as a household goods carrier
without the required permut being 1ssued by the Commuission.

R.CW 34.05.440(2) allows the presiding officer discretion to enter a “default or other
dispositive order” if a party fails to appear at the hearing. Based on the failure of
Miracle Movers to appear or otherwise comply with the Commission’s subpoenas. the
Administrative Law Judge granted Commussion Staff’ s request to enter a default
order and to allow for presentation of its case.

Commission Staff presented the testimony of one witness, Ms. Betty Young.
Commission Staff provided a brief summary oral argument at the close of the hearing.

Initial Order. The presiding administrative law judge finds Miracle Movers in
default pursuant to RCW 34.05 440(2) and WAC 480-07-450(1). Further, the
presiding administrative law judge finds that Miracle Movers 1s operating motor
vehicles for transportation of property. 1.e._ operating was a household goods carrier
without the necessary authority. Finally, the presiding administrative law judge
orders Miracle Movers to cease and desist from future unauthorized operations.

Appearances. Jennifer Cameron-Eulkowski, Assistant Attorney General. Olympia
Washmgton, represents Commuission Staff.

II. MEMOEANDTUM
A. Default

The Show Cause Order includes a notice that any party who fails to attend or
participate in the hearing may be held 1n default in accordance with the terms of RCW
34.05.440 and WAC 480-07-450. RCW 34.05.440(2) provides: “If a party fails to
attend or participate 1n a heaning or other stage of an adjudicative proceeding ... the
presiding officer may serve upon all parties a default or other dispositive order, which
shall include a statement of the grounds for the order.” WAC 480-07-450(1) provides
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that the Commuission may find a party in default if the party fails to appear at the time
and place set for a hearing_

The Subpoenas include language ordening Miracle Movers to appear for the heanng
and produce specified documents in compliance with subpoena powers granted to the
Commission in RCW 3405 446 and RCW 81.04.510.

At the time of the hearing. the Commission had served Miracle Movers with the
Show Cause Order and the Subpoenas by both regular mail and personal service upon
its designated agent. Service by mail 1s complete upon deposit in the United States
mail. RCW 34.05.010(19); WAC 480-07-150(8){a). Service can be achieved in this
manner or by personal service, which includes personal service on a corporation’s
registered agent. WAC 480-07-150(7)(a) and (b); see alse RCW 4.28 080(9). Here,
the Commuission accomplished service by both regular mail to Miracle Movers’
business address in Seattle, Washington, and by personal service on Miracle Movers’
registered agent 1 Olympia, Washington.

Decision. Miracle Movers was properly and legally served with the Show Cause
Order and Subpoenas and provided due and proper notice of the May 1, 2007,
hearing. Miracle Movers did not appear at the hearing and 1s hereby held in default.
Further, Miracle Movers did not comply with the Subpoenas; 1t failed to appear and
also failed to produce or otherwise provide any of the specified documents.

F.CW 34.05.440(3) states: “Within seven days after service of a default order under
subsection (2) of this section ... the party agamnst whom 1t was ordered may file a
written motion requesting that the order be vacated. and stating the grounds relied
upon.” A notice appearing at the end of this order provides mstructions for filing
such a motion with the Commission.

B. Operating as a Household Goods Carrier Without Authority.

The Commission regulates intra-state household goods carniers under RCW 81.80.
No “common carrier” shall operate for the transportation of property for
compensation m this state without first obtaming from the Commission a permit to do
so. RCTW 81.80.070. “Commeon carrier” means any person who undertakes to
transport property for the general public by motor vehicle for compensation. RCTF
81.80.010¢4). “Motor carrier” means and includes “common carmier.” RCTF
81.80.010(7). The term “household goods™ means “personal effects and property
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used or to be used 1n a residence, when it 15 a part of the equipment or supply of such
residence, and 1s transported between residences or between a residence and a storage
facility. with the intent to later transport to a residence ™ WAC 480-15-020.

In addition to requuring household goods carmiers to obtain a permit from the
Commission before beginning operations. state law also prohibits household goods
carriers from advertising their operations without first obtaining a permit and then
listing the carrer’s current Commuission permit number. RCW 81 80.355; RCW
81.80.357(1).

In a proceedmng mmtiated under RCW 81.04.510, the responding corporation has the
burden of proving that its alleged operations are not subyect to the provisions of RCW
81.80.070.

If the corporation 1s found to be operating as a household goods carner without the
necessary permit authority, the Commission is authorized and directed to enter an
order requuring the corporation to cease and desist activities subject to regulation
under Title 81 RCW. RCW 81.04.510.

The evidence in this matter unquestionably demonstrates that Miracle Movers has
engaged mn the business of moving household goods without the necessary pernut and
has also advertised its operations as a household goods carrier without listing the
carrier’ s permit number.

Ms. Betty Young, a compliance specialist with the Commission, testified concerning
her mnvestigation into the operations and business practices of Miracle Movers. Ms.
Young prepared a summary of her investigation, with appendices documenting her
investigation. Ex [

Ms. Young first became aware of the operations of Miracle Movers when a consumer,
Mr. David Toner. filed a complamnt with the Commission alleging that the company
had damaged some of his household goods in the course of a residential move and
was refusing to honor his damage claim. Ex. 2.

Mr. Toner's complaint, filed with the Commission on May 16, 2006, indicated that he
had paid Miracle Movers the sum of $445 88 to move some of his household goods
from Sammanush, Washington. to Mercer Island, Washington. Mr. Toner was not
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able to provide a hill of lading, but he did provide a receipt showing his payvment for
the “portal to portal” services of “2 movers with truck™ Ex. 2, ar 7.

Ir. Mike Meeks. a consumer program specialist with the Commission. worked with
Mr. Toner to address his complaint. Mr. Meeks determined that Miracle Movers was
not registered with the Comnussion. On May 31, 2006, Mr. Meeks spoke to “Tessie”
at Miracle Movers and confirmed that he had received a copy of the complaint. Mr.
Meeks also informed “Jessie™ that his business was required to be registered with the
Commuission. When Mr. Meeks attempted to connect “Jessie™ with the Commission’s
Licensing Services department to facilitate registration of the business, “Jessie” hung
up and disconnected the call on two separate occasions. Ex. 2, at 3.

Miracle Movers failed to respond to the complamt. On June 12, 2006, Mr. Meeks
concluded that the company was in violation or RCW 81.80.070 and closed the
complamt, referring the file to the Commission’s enforcement section. Ex. 2.

In October 2006, Ms. Young imtiated a formal staff investigation into the matter.

Ex 1, at 7. She obtained a declaration from Mr. Toner summarizing his experiences
with Miracle Movers. The declaration confirms that on March 1, 2006, Mr. Toner
paid Miracle Movers the sum of $445 88 for moving the large items from his
apartment and later discovered damage to his desk, coffee table and exercise bike.
Mr. Toner made a request with “Jesse™ at Miracle Movers to file a claim and, when
rebuffed. filed complaints with the Better Business Bureau and with the Commission.
Ex 3.

Ir. Toner eventually filed suit 1n small claims court and. in a conciliation agreement
signed in June 2006, was able to settle the matter short of trial. Mr. Toner recerved
$396.37 as a settlement. Ex 4 & Ex 5.

During the hearing. Ms. Young confirmed that moving household goods from
Sammamish to Mercer Island would require travel on the highways of Washington
State.

Ms. Young searched the Internet and telephone directories for Miracle Movers and
found several listings for the company. On February 14. 2007, Ms. Young personally
called four different telephone numbers for Miracle Movers and each was answered
by a woman stating “Miracle Movers, how may L help vou?” Ex I, at 7-8; see also
Ex. 1, App. J. Fmally, Ms. Young located a company website,
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www.miraclemovers.com, containing advertising material promoting the company’s
services of performing residential and commercial moves in Washington. Ex. I, App.
I Athearing. Ms. Young testified that the website remained active. Ex. 6. None of
these advertisements include a reference to a Commission permit number.

Ms. Young's investigation contains a summary of previous Commission actions taken
against Mr. Jody Webb, the previous owner of Miracle Movers in Docket TV-
030010. In that matter, the Commussion 1ssued a Cease and Desist Order against Mr.
Webb, but did not name the corporation, Miracle Movers. Ex. I, af 3-6, and at App.
C, App. D, and App. E.

In a separate action, on March 16, 2007, the Commission 1ssued a penalty assessment
in the amount of $1,500 against Miracle Movers. The company has not responded to
the penalty assessment. See Docket TV-070463.

The Commuission has never recewved a permut application from Miracle Movers or
from 1ts current company president, Jesse Aislinn: nor has the Commission ever
granted a pernut to Miracle Movers for transporting household goods.

Decision. By failing to appear at the heaning held on May 1. 2007, Miracle Movers
has also failed to meet the burden of proving that its business operations are not
subject to the provisions of RCW 81.80.070. The evidence presented by Commission
Staff through exhibits and witness testimony establishes that Miracle Movers has
transported property, i.e., household goods, for compensation over the highways of
the state of Washington without obtaimng authority from the Commuission, as required
by RCW 81.80.070. The evidence and testimony presented also establish that

Miracle Movers has and continues to advertise the operations of a household goods
carrier without identifying a Commuission permit number, in violation of RCW
81.80.357(1).

III. FINDINGS OF FACT

(1)  The Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 1s an agency of the
state of Washington, vested by statute with authority to regulate persons
engaged in the business of transporting household goods for compensation
over the public roads of the state of Washington.
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2

(3)

)

(5)
(6)

(1

2

(3)

)

Miracle Movers holds itself out to the public as a corporation engaged in the
business of transporting household goods for compensation over the public
highways within the state of Washington, advertising 1ts services by means of
both print and on-line telephone directories, as well as through a company
website.

Miracle Movers, through 1ts employees. transported the household goods of
Mr. David Toner on March 1, 2006, for compensation over the public
highways of the state of Washington.

Miracle Movers has not applied for, nor obtained from the Commaission,
permut authonity allowing 1t to operate as a household goods carmier within
Washington State.

Miracle Movers failed to comply with the Subpoenas properly served.

Miracle Movers failed to appear at the heaning convened on May 1. 2007,
pursuant to notice that was properly served.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding
and over Miracle Movers pursuant to RCW 81.04 510, RCW 81 .80.070, and
RCW 81.80.357.

Pursuant to RCW 34 .05 440(2), Miracle Movers 15 held in defanlt for failing to
appear at the May 1. 2007_ hearing.

Miracle Movers did perform and 1s performing business operations requiring
operating authority from the Commission. without first having obtained that
authority, in violation of RCW 81.80.070.

Miracle Movers is classified as a common carrier of household goods within
the state of Washington, pursuant to RCW 81.80.010(4) and WAC 480-15-
020.
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(5)  The Commission 1s directed by RCW 81.04.510 to order the respondent to
cease and desist from conducting operations requiring permut authonty unless
or until the required authority is obtained from the Commission.

V. ORDER

THE COMMISSION ORDERS That:

(1)  The respondent, Miracle Movers. is held i default. Should Miracle Movers
fail to respond to this Order by filing a written motion within seven (7) days
requesting that the order be vacated pursuant to RCW 34.05 440(3). the default
in this proceeding shall remain in place.

(2)  Miracle Movers 1s classified as a common carrier of household goods within
the state of Washington.

(3)  Miracle Movers shall cease and desist from operations in this state requiring
permit authority under RCW 81.80.070 unless or until it obtains the required
authonity from the Commission.

Dated at Olympia. Washington, and effective May &, 2007.

WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

ADAM E. TOREM
Administrative Law Judge



ATTACHMENT E
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

NOTICE OF PENALTIES INCURERED AND DUE
FOR VIOLATIONS OF LAWS AND REULES

PENALTY ASSESSMENT NO: TV-070463
PENALTY AMOUNT: 51,500

HOUSEHOLD GOODS CAERRIER.:
Iviracle Movers, Inc.

P.O. Box 75565

Seattle, WA 98175

The commission believes that vou have committed a violation of Revised Code of
Washington (RRCW) 81.80.070 by transporting household goods for compensation on the
public highways of the state of Washington without the necessary permit required for such
operations. RCW B1L.80.070(4) allows penalties of $1,500 for every such violation.

As a result, the commussion hereby notifies you that 1t has assessed penalties against you in
the amount $1,500, as follows:

The commission has evidence that on March 1, 2006, Miracle Movers transported
household goods from a residence 1n Sammamish to a residence on Mercer Island.
Miracle Movers charged 5445 .88 for performing the March 1, 2006, move. Miracle
Movers has never held a permit from the comumission and 1s therefore not authonized
to transport household goods for compensation on the public highways of
Washington.

This information, if proved at a hearing and not rebutted or explained. 1s sufficient to support
the penalty assessment.

Your penalty 15 due and payable now. If vou believe the violations did not occur, yvou may
request a hearing to contest the penalty assessment. If there 1s a reason for the violations that
vou think should excuse you from the penalty. you may ask for mitigation (reduction) of this
penalty. See RCW 81.04 405

You have the nght to present your request for review or mitigation at a hearing, but you are
not required to do so. If you do, the commission will review the evidence supporting your
request 1 a heaning before an admimistrative law judge. The administrative law judge will
consider your plea and notify you of his or her decision.
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You must act within 15 days after receiving this notice to do one of the following:

* Pay the amount due.
» Request a heaning to contest the occurrence of the violations.
» Request mitigation to contest the amount of the penalty.

Please mdicate yvour selection on the enclosed form and send it to the Washington Utilities
and Transportation Commission, Post Office Box 47250, Olympia, Washington 98504-7250,
within FIFTEEN (15) days after vou recetve this notice.

If vou do not act within 15 days, the commission may refer this matter to the Office of the
Attorney General for collection. The commission may then sue you to collect the penalty.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective March 16, 2007.

Ann E. Rendahl
Admumistrative Law Judge



ATTACHMENT F
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

NOTICE OF PENALTIES INCURRED AND DUE
FOR VIOLATIONS OF LAWS AND RULES

PENALTY ASSESSMENT: TV-071988
PENALTY AMOUNT: $2.000

HOUSEHOLD GOODS CARRIER:
Miracle Movers, Inc.

P.O, Box 755635

Seattle, WA 98173

The Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission believes that you have committed
a violation of Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 81.80.070 by transporting household
goods for compensation on the public highways of the state of Washington without the
necessary permit required for such operations, RCW 81.80.070(4) allows penalties of $1,500
for every such violation. The commission also believes you have committed a violation of
RCW §1.80.357, which requires a commission permit number be listed in any advertisement
of household goods moving services. RCW 81.80.357 allows penalties of up to $500 for
every such violation.

As aresult, the commission hereby notifies you that it has assessed penalties against you in
the amount $2,000, as follows:

The commission has evidence that on March 27 and 28, 2007, Miracle Movers
transported household goods from a residence in Bellevue to a residence in Mulkilteo.
Miracle Movers charged $3935.58 for performing the March 27 and 28, 2007, move.
Miracle Movers has never held a permit from the commission and is therefore not
authorized to transport household goods for compensation on the public highways of
Washington.

The commission also has evidence that Miracle Movers advertises its services on a
web site (www.miraclemovers.com) and in on-ling telephone directories (Dex,
Superpages, Anywho) without listing the required commission permit nurmber.

This information, if proved at a hearing and not rebutted or explained, is sufficient to support
the penalty assessment.

Your penalty is due and payable now, If-you believe the violations did not occur, you may
request a hearing to contest the penalty assessment. If there is a reason for the violations that
you think should excuse you from the penalty, you may ask for mmgauan (reduction) of this
penalty, See RCW 8§1.04.405.



PENALTY ASSESSMENT TV-071988 PAGE2

You have the right to present your request for review or mitigation at a hearing, but you are
not required to do so. If you do, the commission will review the evidence supporting your
request in a hearing thDrE an administrative law judge. The admlmbtratwe law judge will
consider your plea and notify you of his or her decision.

You must act within 15 days after receiving this notice to do one of the following:

¢ Pay the amount due.
+ Hequest a hearing to contest the occurrence of the violations,
* Request mitigation to contest the amount of the penalty.

Please indicate your selection on the enclosed form and send it to the Washington Utilities
and Transportation Commission, Post Office Box 47250, Olympia, Washington 98504-7230,
within FIFTEEN (15) days after vou receive this notice.

If you do not act within 15 days, the commission may refer this matter to the Office of the
Attorney General for collection. The commission may then sue you to collect the penalty.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective October 29, 2007.

/4,9_ K 0.0 4

ANNE. RENDAHL
Administrative Law Judge



L T SO - i ]

p'=] ==] =1 -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

ATTACHMENT G

 FILED

a0 EXPEDITE
O Hearing is set: ) )
Date: ) — L S
Time:
" Judge/Calendar:
.SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
FOR THURSTON COUNTY
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND NO. 0G-2-22%22 - s
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
Plaintiff,
PETITION FOR CIVIL
V. ENFORCEMENT OF AGENCY
. ORDER, MONETARY PENALTIES
MIRACLE MOVERS, INC., AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
Defendant.

Plaintiff Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission), by and
through its attorneys, Robert M. McKenna, Attorney General, and Michael A. Fassio, Assistant
Attorney General, make the following petition:

L NATURE OF THIS CASE
1.1  Thisis a civil action pursuant to RCW 34.05.578, a provision of the

Administrative Procedure Act (RCW 34.03), for court enforcement of Commission Order 02,

ATTORNEY GEMERAL OF WASHINGTON
Utilitizs and Transportaizea Division
PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT 1400 8 Evergreen Park Drive SW
OF AGENCY ORDER - 1 PO Booi 40128 Olympia, WA 95504-0123
(3600 664-1183




-] & b B W I

m .

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26

an administrative order issued by the Commission against Defendant, Miracle Movers, Inc.
(Miracle Movers). |

1.2 Inits Order 02, the Commission ordered Miracle Movers to cease and desist
from conducting household goods transportation services for compensation within Washington
State unless or until Miracle Movers obtained a permit from the Commission.

1.3 Persons who transport household goods between points in Washington State for
compensation are required to have a permit issued by the Commission. Former RCW |
81.80.070 and RCW 81.80.075." Defendant, Miracle Movers has never had such a permit, yet
it has transported and is transporting household goods for compensation between points in this
state, and is conducting household goods moving operations in violation of Order 02 and state
law.

1.4  Therefore, among other things, the Commission asks the Court to enforce
Commission Order 02 by issuing a permanent injunction barring Miracle Movers from
engaging in business as a household goods carrier without a household goods carrier permit
jasued by the Commission, and impose a $10,000 civil ﬁenaity on Miracle Movers for violation

of Order 02.

! At all times material to this Petition, businesses such as Miracle Movers were and are required to have a
commeon carrier permit issued by the Commission before they may provide household goods transportation
services for hire within Washington state. This permit requirement was contained in former RCW 81.80.070 until
2009; it is now contained in RCW &1.80.075,

Former ROW 81.80.070 provided, in part: “a common carrier.. .shall not operate for the transportation
of property for compensation in this state without first obtaining from the commission a permit for such
operation.” Common carriers include household goods carriers. RCW 81.04.010(4).

ROW 81.80.075 (effective 2009) provides, in part: “No person shall engage in business as a houschold
goods carrier without first obtaining a permit issued by the Commission.” RCW E1.80.010 (as amended in 2009),
defines “household goods carrier” s “a person who transports for compensation, by motor vehicle in this state, or
who advertises, solicits, offers, or enters into an agreement to transport, household goods as defined by the
Commission,"”

ATTORMEY GENERAL OF WASHIMGTON
Utilities and Transportation Division
PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT 1400 § Evergreen Pask Drive SW
OF AGENCY ORDER -2 PO Box 40128 Olympla, WA 98504-0128
. (3600 6641183
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II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2.1 This Court has jurisdiction under RCW 34.05.578 to enforce an order of a state
agency. The Commission is a state agency. Order 02 is an order of the Commission.

2.2 Under RCW 34.05.578(3), “venue is determined as in all other civil cases.” In
this case, venue is proper in Thurston County pursuant to RCW 4.12.025(1), because Miracle
Movers ié a corporation with a registered agent in Thurston County.

III. PARTIES

3.1.  The Commission ;lS a state agency created by chapter RCW 80.01. The
Commission is authorized under RCW 80.01.040 and chapter RCW 81.80 to regulate in the
public interest persons engaged in the transportation of property for compensation over the
public highways of the state of Washington, izlc}uding household goods carriers,,

3.2.  Miracle Movers is a corporation that does business in the state of Washington,
with headquarters in King County, Washington, |

IV. FACTS

4.1  Atall times material to this matter, including currently, Miracle Movers has
never had a common carrier permit issued by the Commission authorizing Miracle Movers to
transport household goods for compensation between points in the state of Washington.

4.2 On May 16, 2006, the Commission received a @mplﬁnt from a customer of
Miracle Movers. The complainant alleged that in the course of transporting the complainant’s
household guuéis, Miracle Movérs damaged some of those goods, and Miracle Movers refused
to honor his damage claiﬁ_], The Commission’s investigation determined that Miracle Movers

was transporting property, including household goods, for compensation on the public

ATTORMNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTOMN

PETTTION FOR ENFORCEMENT S e W U
OF AGENCY ORDER -3 PO Bax 40128 Olyepia, WA 985040122

(360) 664-1 183
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highways of the state of .Washingtun without holding the permit required by former RCW
B1.80.070.

43  The Commission contacted a representative of Miracle Movers to provide a
copy of the customer complaint. The Commission informed Miracle Movers that it required a
common carrier permit to provide common carriage of household goods between points in the
state of Washington. The Commission also repeatedly attempted to provide Miracle Movers
technical assistance regarding the process for obtaining a household goods common carrier
permit. Miracle Movers did not respond to the complaint, nor did Miracle Movers attempt to
obtain a permit. The Commission then initiated a formal inﬁestigatiun of Miracle Movers.

4.4 On March 16, 2007, and under authority of RCW 81.04.510, the Commission
served an Order to Show Cause Why the Operations of Miracle Movers, Inc. are not Subject to
Title 81 RCW and Notice of Hearing (Show Cause Order) as well as a Subpoena and Subpoena
Duces Tecum for Production of Documents (Subpoenas), on Miracle Movers at Miracle
Mowvers® business address. On March 21, 2007, the Commission parsonaily served (via legal
messenger) the Show Cause Order and Subpoenas on Miracle Movers’ registered agent.

4.5  Pursuant to that Show Cause Order, the Commission convened a hearing on
May 1, 2007, before a Commission Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). Miracle Movers did not
appear at the hearing, and failed to comply with the Subpoenas. At the hearing, the
uncontested evidence established that Miracle Movers had transported household goods for
compensation over the highways of the state of Washington, and was holding itself out to the

public as a household goods carrier by advertising its services in print, online, and on a

company Web site,
ATTORMEY GEMERAL OF WASHINGTON
- Utilities ard ‘Transpomation Division
PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT 1400 § Evergreen Park Drive SW
OF AGENCY ORDER -4 PO Box 40128 Olympia, WA 98504-0128

(360} G6-1143
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-_1.6 On May 8, 2007, the Commission ALJ issued Order 02 (entitled “Initial Order
to Cease and Degist; Defanlt Order™) holding Miracle Movers in default, and finding that
Miracle Movers performed household goods maving operations requiring permit authority
from the Commission, without first having obtained that authority, in violation of former RCW
81.80.070. The ALJ ordered Miracle Movers to cease and desist from conducting household
goods moving operations under former RCW 81.80.070 requiring permit al;lthﬂrit}' unless or
until it obtained the required permit from the Commission, A copy of Order 02 is attached as
Exhibi.t A to the Affidavit of Lisa Wyse.

4.7  The Commission properly served Order 02 upon Miracle Movers on May §,
2007. A copy of the Proof of Service of Order 02 is attached as Exhibit B to the Affidavit of
Lisa Wyse.

4.8  On May 29, 2007, and pursuant to RCW 80.01.060(3), Order 02 became a final
Commission order. On May 31, 2007, the Commission issued a Notice of Finality, and
properly served that Notice upon Miracle Movers. A copy of the Notice of Finality is attached
as Exhibit C to the Affidavit of Lisa Wyse. A copy of the Proof of Service of the Notice of
Finality is attached as Exhibit D to the Afﬁd&\;il of Lisa Wyse.

49  After Order 02 became final on May 29, 2007, Miracle Movers knowingly
failed to comply with Order 02 by continuing to conduct household goods moving operations
in Washington State requiring a permit from the Commission.

4.10  In July 2009, the Commission sent a letter to companies believed to be |
operating as housel?.old goods carriers without required permit authority, including Miracle

Movers. Among other things, the letter specifically informed Miracle Movers that new

: ATTORMEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Y Utilitizs and Transportaibon Division
OF AGENCY ORDER - 5 PO Boo: 40128 Olyenpla, WA 945040128
[360) 654-1183
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household goods laws would go into effect in July 2009 expanding the definition of
“household goods carrier,” and providing for increased penalties for violating a cease and
desist order and advertising without a permit. The letter warned Miracle Movers that the
Commission would seek enforcement of Order 02 in sgperior court should Miracle Movers fail
to promptly apply to the Commission for household goods permit authority and fail to
immediately cease operating or advertising as a household goods carrier until it obtained the
permit. Miracle Movers did not submit an application, nor otherwise respond to the letter.

4.11  Miracle Movers advertises its services on its Web site and on at least one online
directory. | Miracle Movers’ Web site, www. miraclemovers.com, advertises that the company
offers “residential and commercial” moving services, and is “licensed and insured.” The Web
site lists local contact numbers for Seattle, the Eastside, South King County, and the “North
End.”

4,12 Miracle Movers provides estimates for residential household goods moves
within Washington State to prospective customers who contact its local telephone numbers.
Miracle Movers® estimates include moving personnel, a truck and safety equipment.

4.13  Through its Web site and online advertisements, and by providing estimates,
Miraﬂle Movers holds itself out to the public to conduct residential household goods moving
operations and engages in business as a household goods carrier within the state of
Washington.

V. COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY TO SEEK C IV[L. ENFORCEMENT

5.1 As described in Part V of this Peition, Miracle Maovers does not have a

household goods carrier permit issued by the Commission as required by state law, yet Miracle

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT C1400 8 Evvrmony Fak Drine S0
OF AGENCY ORDER - 6 PO Box 40128 Olympia, WA 955040128
(360 G64-1183
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Movers continues to transport household goods for compensation between points in
Washington State, and conduct related business activity, in violation of Commission Order 02,
and state law.

5.2 RCW 34.05.578 authorizes a state agency such as the Commission to seek civil
enforcement of an agency order by filing a petition for civil enforcement in the superior ccuﬁ.
Under that statute, “the agency may request, and the court may grant, declaratory relief,
temporary and permanent injunctive relief, any other civil remedies provided by law, or any
combination of the furegﬂing.“

.Vl. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Based on the foregoing allegations, and in accordance with RCW 34.05.578, the
Commission asks the Court to:

6.1  Enter an order directing Miracle Movers to comply with the Commission Order
02 by immediately ceasing and desisting from conducting household goods moving operations
in Washington State requiring permit authority under RCW 81.80.075, without a permit issued
by the Commission.

6.2  Issue a permanent injunction to perpetually restrain Miracle Movers from
engaging in business as a household goods carrier by transporting household goods for
compensation, by motor vehicle between points in Washington State, or advertising, soliciting,
offering, or entering into an agreement to transport household goods, without first obtaining a
household goods common carrier permit from the Commission as required by RCW 81.80.075.

6.3  Impose civil penalties against Miracle Movers in the amount of $10,000, for

* engaging in business as a household goods carrier in violation of a cease and desist order

HTTOR_D_"_ET GENERAL GF.WM.HTNG'T‘DN
PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT U 00 & Everomes Pk Drive SW
OF AGENCY ORDEER -7 PO Box 40128 Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(3607 664-1183
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issued by the Commission under RCW 81.04.510 (in this case, Order 02), as authorized by

RCW 81.80.075(5).

6.3 Award the Commission its costs, fees, and other disbursements associated with

the filing and maintenance of this petition, including reasonable attorney’s fees.

6.4  Retain jurisdiction to enforce its orders.

6.5  Grant any further or other relief the court deems just and appropriate.

DATED this 25 " day of Wmer, 2009,

PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF AGENCY ORDER - 8

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Pl frotos |

MICHAEL A. FASSIO
WSBA No. 37139
Assistant Attorney General
(360) 664-1192

Attorneys for Plaintiff Washington Utilities and,
Transportation Commission

1400 S. Evergreen Park Dr. 5.W.

P.0. Box 40128

Olympia, WA 98504-0128

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Uilities and Trassponation Division
1400 8 Evergreen Park Drive SW
PO Box 40128 Olympia, WA 58304-0128
(360) 6641123
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2 O No Hearing is Set r:’ o [JC'L’J_
o Hearing is Set: - ELH_ CLERK
3 Date: January 15, 2010 A
Time: 9:00 a.m, ST *_""---- _
4 Judge/Calendar; Hon. Thomas McPhee
5 .
6 3
7
8
9 I SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
FOR THURSTON COUNTY
10 . )
1 WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND WO, 09-2-02833-5
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
12 |
| Plaintiff,
13
V. [PHROBOSERH
14 DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST
15 MIRACLE MOVERS, INC., DEFENDANT MIRACLE MOWRS
INC.
16 Defendant.
17
18
19 L JUDGMENT SUMMARY
20 1.1 Judgment Creditor: Washington Utilities and Trmspnrtauun
Commission
21 :
” 1.2 Judgment Debtor; Miracle Movers, Inc.
23 1.3 Total Judgment $10,000
24| 14  Attomney Fees and Costs: $495 T
23 1.5  Postjudgment Interest Rate: 12.0% per annum
26

[PROPOSED] ORDER FOR DEFAULT

JUDGMENT - 1
e 10-9-00078-2

ATTORMEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Tilitias and Trassportation Division
1400 8 Evergreea Fork Drive BW
PO Booc 40128 Olympis, WA SES04-0123
(360} 664-1 1E3
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Maovers, Ine. The Court has entered an order of default in this action.

. defendant Miracle Movers, Inc. and it did not appear personally or through an attorney at the

1.6 Attomney for Judgment Creditor: = Michael A. Fassio
Assistant Attoriey General *
1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1192

L BASIS
This matter came before the Court on plaintiff Washington Utilities and

Transportation’s (Commission) motion for default judgment against defendant Miracle

. FINDINGS
A hearing was held on plaintifs motion on this date. Plaintiff appeared at the hearing

through its attorney of record, Michael A. Fassic. Nofice of the hearing was givento -

hearing. No response was made by defendant Miracle Movers, Inc. to plaintifi’s motion.

_ The Court considered the pleadings filed in this action, the declaration of plaintiff's
counsel, the proof of service on file, and the Order of Default against defendant Miracle
Movers, Inc. |

Based on the oral argument of plaintiff's counsel, the pleadings and evidence presented,
the Court finds:
1. This Court declared defendant Miracle Movers, Inc. to be in default by this
Court's order filed jointly with the present order.

2, Proof of service of the summons and petition for enforcement on defendant

b ¥

26

Miracle Mavers, Inc. is on file with the Court.

3. The demand set out in the petition for enforcement is for the Court to direct the

Defendant comply with Commission Order 02, issue a permanent injunction

ATTORMEY GEMERAL OF WASHINGTON

[PROPOSED] ORDER FOR DEFAULT D o
TUDGMENT - 2 : PO Bon 400128 Olyrmpla, Wa 585040128

{360y a6d-1183



against the Defendant, issue a civil penalty in the amount of $10,000, and award

2 costs and fees, mx:ludmg reasonable attorneys’ fees, as described below,
} 4. Plaintiffis entitled to the relief sought in the Petition for Enforcement.
: _ III. ORDER
6 \ Based on the above findings of fact and mnc!lusigns of law, Judgment is entered as
71 follows: | .
8 ’ 1. Defendant Miracle Movers, Inc. is dirécted to comply with Commission Order
9 02, a Fmal Order issued to Miracle Movers, Inc. in Commission Docket TV-
10 061618 on May 29, 2009, by immediately ceasing and desisting from
M conducting household goods moving operations in Washington State requiring
E permit authority under RCW 81.80.075, without a permit issued by the
wl Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission.
15 2 Defendant Miracle Movers, Inc. and all successors, aséigu.s, and transferees are
16 hereby enjoined and permanently restrained from directly or indirectly engaging
17 in any of the following conduct: |
8 | a.  FEngaging in business as a household goods carrier by transporting
;z ! honsehold goods for compensation, by motor vehicle between points in
91 Washington State, without first obtaining a househald goods common
22 carrier permit from the Washington Utilities and Transportation
23 N Commission.
24 b. * Engaging in business as a household goods carrier by a.dverﬁsi_n; N
25 soliciting, offering, or entering into an agreement to transport househald
26

ATTORMEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
i Utilities and T Eiivisian
[PROPOSED] ORDER FOR DEFAULT e e mmﬂ fase
JUDGMENT - 3 PO B 40128 Olympie, WA 9E504-0128
: (360 564-11483
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goods, without first obtaining a household goods common carrier permit
from the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission.

3. Defendant Miracle Movers is directed to pay a civil penalty of $10,000 for
engaging in business as a household goods carrier in violation of a cease and
desist order issued by the Washinzton Utilities and Transportation Comrnission
under RCW 81.04.510. '

4, Plaintiff is Md costs and fees and other disbursements associated with the
filing and maintenance of its petition for enforcement, including reasonable

“attorneys® fees, in the amount of $495.

5. The Court retains jurisdiction to enforee this Order.

—_ -1
DATED this | S day of s JPruleme O, 2010.
GE' !

Presented by:

ROBERT M. MCEENNA
Attorney General .

P18 of £, Jpat

MICHAEL A, FASSIO
Assistant Attornéy General
WSBA No, 37139

1400 5. Evergreen Park Dr. SW
P.O. Box 40128

Olympia, WA 98504-0128

—(560) 661103 S I

Attorneys for Plaintiff Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission

ATTORMEY GEMERAL OF WASHINGTUN

[PROPOSED] ORDER FOR DEFAULT U400 Evergpees,Park rve 5

JUDGMENT - 4 PO B 40128 Qlympla, Wa 585040128
_ (360) 6641 [E3




ATTACHMENT I

Uniform Commercial Code Report

Source Information

Information Current 07/01/2010

Through:

Database Last Updated: 07/06/2010

Update Frequency: Weekly

Current Date: 07/09/2010

Source: WA SECRETARY OF STATE

Original Filing

Filing Information

Filing Number: 200917365418

Filing Date: 06/22/2009

Filing Time: 11:57 AM

Expiration Date: 06/22/2014

Filing Type: ORIGINAL

Filing Office: WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING

405 BLACK LAKE BLVD. SW
OLYMPIA, WA 98502

Original Filing Number: 200917365418

Debtor Information

Debtor(s): JESSE EDWARD AISLINN



25604 SE 30TH ST
SAMMAMISH, WA 98075
USA

MIRACLE MOVERS INC.
25604 SE 30TH ST
SAMMAMISH, WA 98075
USA

INNOVATIVE CONSULTING GROUP INC.
25604 SE 30TH ST

SAMMAMISH, WA 98075

USA

PUGET SOUND TRUCK RENTAL LLC.
25604 SE 30TH ST

SAMMAMISH, WA 98075

USA

NORTHWEST TRUCK RENTAL LLC.
25604 SE 30TH ST

SAMMAMISH, WA 98075

USA

CASCADE TRUCK RENTAL LLC.
25604 SE 30TH ST
SAMMAMISH, WA 98075

USA

CROWN TRUCK RENTAL LLC.
25604 SE 30TH ST
SAMMAMISH, WA 98075
USA

Secured Party or Creditor Information

Secured Party(s):

JODY WEBB

P.0. BOX 1
PESHASTIN, WA 98847
USA



ATTACHMENT J

Sound Politics Washington State Voter
Database

First/
. Birth :

Count |Last Middl |M Number |Street  City Last Registere |PA |Statu |Cong |Leg |Prec
y Name (e /F Voted date d V s . .

Name

EAST 1974-
DG WEBB JODY F 209 ELLER WENAT JAN- e N C 4 12 201
ST SE CHEE 02 MAR-02

Data is from Secretary of State's VVoter Registration Database public release of Jun. 25, 2010



http://usefulwork.com/cgi-bin/wavoterdb.cgi?svid=WA001201338
http://www.secstate.wa.gov/elections/vrdb/default.aspx

ATTACHMENT K

Are you ready for a miracle move?

% Family Owned ¥ Residential & X Licensed & % Moving 24 Hrs W Short Notice
& Operated Commercial Insured 7 Days a Week  Moves Welcome

Seattle Eastside South King North End
(206)273-4680 (425)451-4411 (253)852-3884 (425)787-0187

® 2004 Miracle Movers, Inc.™, ANl rights reserved. Web design by www.delzine.net

http://www.miraclemovers.com/ 8/24/2010



